plus cash inflows related to transmission revenue for cost of capital coverage 249 249
plus cash inflows from generation indemnification, provided that such amount shall not exceed
30% of the sum of clauses (i) through this definition of Covenant EBITDA 932 1,139

Covenant EBITDA 3,211 7,162

Consolidated Indebtedness 8,199 24,800
plus debt contracts with Forluz 233 1,029
plus carrying liability of any put option obligation 433 433
minus escrow account amounts deposited to satisfy any put option obligation �  �

(464) (3,278)

Edgar Filing: ENERGY CO OF MINAS GERAIS - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 198

minus consolidated cash and cash equivalents; plus consolidated marketable securities
recorded as current assets

Covenant Net Debt 8,401 22,984(2)

Covenant net debt/covenant EBITDA 2.62 3.21
Limit Covenant Net Debt to Covenant EBITDA Ratio 5.00 4.25
Total Secured Debt 7,244
Covenant EBITDA 7,162
Total Secured Debt to Covenant EBITDA Ratio 1.01
Limit Covenant Net Debt to Covenant EBITDA Ratio 1.75

(1) The limits on financial indicators are required to be complied with six-monthly, in December and June.
(2) Cemig + Light � pro forma

Av. Barbacena 1200   Santo Agostinho   30190-131   Belo Horizonte,   Minas
Gerais,   Brazil   Tel.: +55 31 3506-5024   Fax +55 31 3506-5025

This text is a translation, provided for information only. The original text in Portuguese is the legally valid
version.

109

Edgar Filing: ENERGY CO OF MINAS GERAIS - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 199

Table of Contents

Appendices

Results by business segment

INFORMATION BY SEGMENT ON DECEMBER 31, 2018

DESCRIPTION
ELECTRICITY

GAS TELECOMS (1)OTHERELIMINATIONSTOTALGENERATION(1)TRANSMISSIONDISTRIBUTION(1)
ASSETS OF THE
SEGMENT 14,670,719 3,862,238 37,840,059 1,822,176 9,584 2,606,857 (956,960) 59,854,673
INVESTMENT IN
AFFILIATES AND
JOINTLY-CONTROLLED
ENTITIES 4,055,190 1,162,879 �  �  �  16,509 �  5,234,578
ADDITIONS TO THE
SEGMENT 558,649 �  129,602 91 8,646 195 �  697,183
ADDITIONS TO
FINANCIAL ASSETS �  95,712 726,713 70,228 �  �  �  892,653
GOING CONCERN
OPERATIONS
NET REVENUE 6,374,319 675,656 13,756,860 1,618,942 �  133,704 (293,264) 22,266,217
COST OF ELECTRICITY
AND GAS
Electricity purchased for
resale (3,917,436) �  (7,237,526) �  �  (2) 70,770 (11,084,194)
Charges for use of the
national grid (216,413) �  (1,463,469) �  �  �  200,468 (1,479,414)
Gas bought for resale �  �  �  (1,238,085) �  �  �  (1,238,085)

Total (4,133,849) �  (8,700,995) (1,238,085) �  (2) 271,238 (13,801,693)
OPERATING COSTS AND
EXPENSES
Personnel (229,871) (108,125) (965,345) (59,812) (17,854) (29,484) �  (1,410,491)
Employees� and managers�
profit shares (10,278) (6,651) (50,506) �  351 (9,677) �  (76,761)
Post-retirement obligations (45,619) (26,716) (224,041) �  �  (40,629) �  (337,005)
Materials (38,516) (5,059) (57,526) (1,802) (1,209) (325) 21 (104,416)
Outsourced services (123,462) (40,338) (880,318) (20,472) (8,707) (29,517) 15,405 (1,087,409)
Depreciation and amortization (164,158) �  (594,922) (73,505) (1,291) (717) �  (834,593)
Operational provisions
(reversals) (106,697) (11,526) (332,200) 1,516 605 (18,466) �  (466,768)
Construction costs �  (95,712) (756,964) (44,814) �  �  �  (897,490)
Other operational expenses
net (64,961) (16,906) (203,352) (12,884) (3,218) (108,878) 6,600 (403,599)

Edgar Filing: ENERGY CO OF MINAS GERAIS - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 200

Total cost of operation (783,562) (311,033) (4,065,174) (211,773) (31,323) (237,693) 22,026 (5,618,532)
OPERATING COSTS AND
EXPENSES (4,917,411) (311,033) (12,766,169) (1,449,858) (31,323) (237,695) 293,264 (19,420,225)
Share of profit (loss) in
associates and joint ventures (352,389) 230,406 33,655 �  (763) (14,458) �  (103,549)
Restatement of prior equity
holding in the subsidiaries
acquired 79,693 �  (52,186) �  �  (146,624) �  (119,117)
Adjustment for impairment of
Investments (127,427) �  �  �  �  �  �  (127,427)
OPER. PROFIT BEFORE
FIN. REV. (EXP.) AND
TAXES 1,056,785 595,029 972,160 169,084 (32,086) (265,073) �  2,495,899
Financial revenues 1,112,547 60,959 433,976 83,537 1,223 13,437 �  1,705,679
Financial expenses (1,536,595) (4,507) (620,874) (37,649) (4,871) (19,665) �  (2,224,161)

PRE-TAX PROFIT 632,737 651,481 785,262 214,972 (35,734) (271,301) �  1,977,415
Income tax and Social
Contribution tax (276,236) (122,073) (216,737) (53,288) 11,500 57,710 �  (599,124)

RESULT OF GOING
CONCERN OPERATIONS 356,501 529,408 568,525 161,684 (24,234) (213,591) �  1,378,293
DISCONTINUED
OPERATIONS
Profit (loss) in the period
from discontinued
operations (Note 30). 12,253 �  61,239 �  289,928 �  �  363,420

NET PROFIT FOR THE
PERIOD 368,754 529,408 629,764 161,684 265,694 (213,591) �  1,741,713

Interest of the controlling
shareholders 360,938 529,408 598,840 160,923 265,694 (215,704) �  1,700,099
Interest of non-controlling
shareholder 7,816 �  30,924 761 �  2,113 �  41,614

368,754 529,408 629,764 161,684 265,694 (213,591) �  1,741,713

Av. Barbacena 1200   Santo Agostinho   30190-131   Belo Horizonte,   Minas
Gerais,   Brazil   Tel.: +55 31 3506-5024   Fax +55 31 3506-5025

Edgar Filing: ENERGY CO OF MINAS GERAIS - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 201

This text is a translation, provided for information only. The original text in Portuguese is the legally valid
version.

110

Edgar Filing: ENERGY CO OF MINAS GERAIS - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 202

Table of Contents

Power losses

Av. Barbacena 1200   Santo Agostinho   30190-131   Belo Horizonte,   Minas
Gerais,   Brazil   Tel.: +55 31 3506-5024   Fax +55 31 3506-5025

This text is a translation, provided for information only. The original text in Portuguese is the legally valid